#### NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1995, No. 1\*

By-laws under the Local Government Act

The Tennant Creek Town Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by the Local Government Act and in accordance with section 184(3) and (4) of the Act, at a meeting held on 22 November 1994, made the following Bylaws and, for the purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the Interpretation Act, authorised Michael Ross Newton, the clerk, to sign them.

Dated 22 November 1994.

M R Newton Clerk

# AMENDMENTS OF TENNANT CREEK (CONTROL OF DOGS) BY-LAWS

#### 1. INTERPRETATION

By-law 3 of the Tennant Creek (Control of Dogs) By-laws is amended -

- (a) by omitting the definition of "attack" and substituting the following:
- "'attack', in relation to the actions of a dog, means any action which causes injury or damage to any other animal or to any person or property, and includes any physical contact between the dog and another animal or a person or property whether or not any injury or damage results from the physical contact;"; and
- (b) by omitting the definition of "menace" and substituting the following:
- "'menace', in relation to the actions of a dog, means an action that creates a reasonable apprehension in a person that the dog is likely to attack the person or another person or an animal owned or in the control of the person or other person, and includes a reasonable apprehension that the dog may escape, or be released from restraint, to attack a person or animal;".

<sup>\*</sup> Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 31 January 1995.

## Tennant Creek (Control of Dogs) By-laws

### 2. UNREGISTERED DOGS

By-law 21 of the Tennant Creek (Control of Dogs) By-laws is amended -  $\,$ 

- (a) by inserting after clause (1), the following:
- "(1A) An offence under clause (1) is a regulatory offence."; and
  - (b) by inserting, after clause (3)(c), the following:
  - "(ca) a dog under the age of 3 months;".
- 3. DOGS ATTACKING OR MENACING PERSONS OR ANIMALS

By-law 29 of the Tennant Creek (Control of Dogs) By-laws is amended -  $\,$ 

(a) by adding at the end of clause (1) the following:

"Penalty: \$500."; and

- (b) by inserting, after clause (1), the following:
- "(1A) An offence under clause (1) is a regulatory offence.".

The common seal of the Tennant Creek Town Council was affixed hereto in pursuance of the resolution of the Council passed on 22 November 1994 authorising the seal to be so affixed.

P A Ruger Mayor

M R Newton Clerk